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Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR)  

Decision notice 

 

Date:    9 June 2014 

 

Public Authority: Mole Valley District Council 

Address:   Pippbrook 

    Dorking 

    Surrey 

    RH4 1SJ 

 

 

Decision (including any steps ordered) 

1. The complainant has requested from Mole Valley District Council (‘the 
council’) information relating to the drafting and issuing of a press 

release. The Commissioner’s decision is that the council has incorrectly 
applied the exception where disclosure would adversely affect the course 

of justice, the ability of a person to receive a fair trial or the ability of a 

public authority to conduct an inquiry of a criminal or disciplinary nature 
at regulation 12(5)(b) of the EIR. He has also decided that the council 

correctly applied the exception for internal communications, except in 
relation to one document where the exception does not apply, but that 

the balance of the public interest test lies in disclosing the information.  

2. The Commissioner requires the public authority to take the following 

steps to ensure compliance with the legislation. 

¶ Disclose the requested information. 

3. The public authority must take this step within 35 calendar days of the 
date of this decision notice. Failure to comply may result in the 

Commissioner making written certification of this fact to the High Court 
pursuant to section 54 of the Act and may be dealt with as a contempt 

of court. 
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Request and response 

4. On 17 November 2013, the complainant wrote to the council and 

requested information in the following terms: 

 “I refer to the Press Release issued by the Council on 14 November 

 2013 headed “Cherkley Court Motion to Council 13 November 2013.” 

 Under the FOI Act 2000, may I please have copies of all written 

 (including electronic) communications, and notes, within the Council 
 relating to the drafting and/or issuing of  this Press Release.” 

5. The council responded on 17 December and refused to provide the 
requested information citing the exception at regulation 12(4)(e) of the 

EIR. 

6. The complainant requested an internal review on 24 December 2013. 

7. The council provided its internal review response on 10 January 2014 in 

which it maintained its original position. 

Scope of the case 

8. The complainant contacted the Commissioner on 20 January 2014 to 
complain about the way his request for information had been handled.  

9. During the Commissioner’s investigation, the council also sought to rely 
on the exception where disclosure would adversely affect the course of 

justice, the ability of a person to receive a fair trial or the ability of a 
public authority to conduct an inquiry of a criminal or disciplinary nature. 

Therefore the Commissioner has considered the exceptions at regulation 

12(5)(b) and regulation 12(4)(e).  

Reasons for decision 

Regulation 12(5)(b) 

10. The withheld information in this case is emails and drafts of the press 

release attached to those emails. The council claimed that given that the 
majority of the emails have been sent to its Legal Services Manager 

(amongst others), for the purpose of giving or receiving legal advice and 
that “privilege has not been waived in respect of them”, they remain 

both confidential and protected by legal advice privilege and therefore 

regulation 12(5)(b) applies to the relevant communications.Under this 
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regulation a public authority can refuse to disclose information to the 

extent that its disclosure would adversely affect the course of justice, 

the ability of a person to receive a fair trial or the ability of a public 
authority to conduct an inquiry of a criminal or disciplinary nature. 

11. Legal professional privilege protects the confidentiality of 
communications between a lawyer and a client. It has been described by 

the Information Tribunal, in the case of Bellamy v the Information 
Commissioner and the DTI1 as; 

 “a set of rules or principles which are designed to protect the 
 confidentiality of legal or legally related communications and 

 exchanges between the client and his, her or its lawyers, as well as 
 exchanges which contain or refer to legal advice which might be 

 imparted to the client, and even exchanges between the clients and 
 their parties if such communication or exchanges come into being for 

 the purpose of preparing for litigation.” (paragraph 9) 
 

12. There is no specific exception within the EIR referring to information 

which is subject to legal professional privilege, however both the 
Commissioner and the Tribunal have previously decided that regulation 

12(5)(b) encompasses such information. 

13. In the case of Kirkaldie v ICO & Thanet District Council2 the Tribunal 

stated that, 

 “The purpose of this exception is reasonably clear. It exists in part to 

 ensure that there should be no disruption to the administration of 
 justice, including the operation of the courts and no prejudice to the 

 right of individuals or organisations to a fair trial. In order to achieve 
 this it covers legal professional privilege, particularly where a public 

 authority is or is likely to be involved in litigation”. (paragraph 21) 
 

14. Therefore the Commissioner considers that legal professional privilege is 
a key element in the administration of justice and a key part of the 

activities that will be encompassed by the phrase ‘course of justice’. 

15. In order to reach a view as to whether the exception is engaged the 
Commissioner must firstly consider whether the information is subject to 

                                    

 

1 Appeal no. EA/2005/0023 

2 Appeal no. EA/2006/0001 
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legal professional privilege and then decide whether a disclosure of that 

information would have an adverse affect on the course of justice. 

16. There are two types of privilege, namely; legal advice privilege and 
litigation privilege. In this case the council has sought to rely on advice 

privilege. 

17. For advice privilege to apply, the communications must be confidential, 

made between a client and professional legal adviser acting in their 
professional capacity and made for the sole or dominant purpose of 

obtaining legal advice.  

18. The Commissioner has reviewed the withheld information. Based on that 

review and the council’s submission, the Commissioner does not 
consider that the sole or dominant purpose of the emails is to obtain 

legal advice. Although the subject of the press release quoted in the 
information request is clearly regarding legal action, the withheld emails 

in this case mainly relate to amendments to the wording of the press 
releases. The Commissioner does not consider that the communications 

were made to obtain legal advice. The fact that the council’s Legal 

Services Manager is one of the recipients of the emails does not 
automatically mean that legal advice was sought or given. On reviewing 

the emails, it is not apparent to the Commissioner that obtaining legal 
advice was the sole or dominant purpose of the communications and the 

council has not provided any submissions to persuade the Commissioner 
otherwise. Therefore, the Commissioner does not consider that the legal 

professional privilege applies to the withheld information. 

19. The exception at regulation 12(5)(b) applies if disclosure would 

adversely affect the course of justice, the ability of a person to receive a 
fair trial or the ability of a public authority to conduct an inquiry of a 

criminal or disciplinary nature. As the Commissioner does not consider 
that legal professional privilege applies to the withheld information, and 

the council has not submitted any arguments as to why disclosure would 
otherwise adversely affect the course of justice, the ability of a person 

to receive a fair trial or the ability of a public authority to conduct an 

inquiry of a criminal or disciplinary nature, the exception at regulation 
12(5)(b) does not apply. 

Regulation 12(4)(e) 

20. The council said that regulation 12(4)(e) applies to all the withheld 

information. 
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21. Regulation 12(4)(e) states that a public authority may refuse to disclose 

information to the extent that the request involves the disclosure of 

internal communications. The Commissioner has published guidance3 on 
regulation 12(4)(e), which includes a description of the types of 

information that may be classified as ‘internal communications.’  

22. The first factor that must be considered is whether the information in 

question can reasonably be described as a ‘communication’. In his 
guidance on the exception, the Commissioner acknowledges that the 

concept of a ‘communication’ is broad and will encompass any 
information someone intends to communicate to others, or places on file 

so that others may read it.  

23. The Commissioner is satisfied that the emails properly constitute 

‘communications’ for the purpose of the exception. Documents attached 
to emails are also considered to have been communicated to others 

therefore the drafts of the press release also constitute 
‘communications’. The Commissioner has therefore next considered 

whether the withheld information constitutes ‘internal’ communications.  

24. There is no definition of what is meant by ‘internal’ contained in the EIR. 
Consequently, in the absence of one, a judgment on what is an internal 

communication must be made by considering the relationship between a 
sender and recipient, the particular circumstances of the case and the 

nature of the information in question. Typically, however, an internal 
communication is one that stays within one public authority. 

25. In all but one instance, the Commissioner is satisfied that the 
communications are internal as they are sent only to officers and 

members of the council. He therefore considers that the majority of the 
information constitutes internal communications and therefore the 

exception is engaged. 

26. However, the Commissioner notes that the email dated 14 November 

2013 and timed at 15:17 is sent to numerous external organisations, 
those being members of ‘the press’. As communications between a 

public authority and third parties will not generally constitute ‘internal’ 

communications, and the council has not provided any arguments that 
this is an exceptional case, the Commissioner does not considers that 

the exception is engaged in relation to this specific email. 

                                    

 

3 

http://ico.org.uk/for_organisations/guidance_index/~/media/documents/library/Environmen

tal_info_reg/Detailed_specialist_guides/eir_internal_communications.ashx 
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27. As the Commissioner considers that the exception is engaged in relation 

to all but one email, he has gone on to consider the relevant public 
interest arguments in this case. 

Public interest in favour of disclosing the requested information 

28. The council said that the factors in favour of disclosure relate to the 

benefits of open and transparent decision making which include enabling 
the public to understand why decisions are made and to promote local 

participation in local issues and governance. It said that Cherkley Court 
represents the most complex planning application in the council’s history 

and the basic position is that an even greater degree of transparency 
should therefore apply to this position. It also said that it is of some 

relevance that planning information relating to this matter is already in 
the public domain. 

Public interest in favour of maintaining the exception 

29. The argument presented by the council relates to the potential chilling 

effect that disclosure of the information requested in this case could 

cause. It said that if officers do not feel that they can correspond with 
the council’s communications team in an open and unrestricted way, on 

the council’s most sensitive matters, without fear that their 
correspondence will be made public, then there is a real possibility that 

officers will be reluctant to engage in free and frank correspondence on 
relevant matters. 

30. The council said that the request relates not to council decisions, but to 
information that the council is considering putting into the public 

domain. It said that the sensitivity of the matter is one important 
consideration regarding the public interest test and the matter is the 

most complex planning application that the council has had to consider 
and took the rare decision to discuss the matter at full council. It also 

said that the sensitivity of the information itself is also important. It 
acknowledged that correspondence between council officers and its 

communications team are not afforded the same level of statutory 

protection as legally privileged correspondence, but said that there will 
often be de facto  sensitivities in the relevant information simply by the 

nature of the fact that it is being communicated through the 
communications team. It said that the information here is clearly 

sensitive as it involves the council preparing a press release for both of 
two potential outcomes prior to the decision being made and clearly this 

was intended to reduce to time period in which the actual decision could 
be put into the public domain following the decision being made. It 

commented that while preparing draft press releases for more than one 
possible outcome is standard industry practice, the information 
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produced as a result is necessarily sensitive since one of the draft press 

releases must cater for an incorrect conclusion.  

31. The council submitted that there is a real risk that publication of the 
requested information into the public domain could lead to officers both 

within and outside the communications team communicating in a less 
frank way. Therefore its position is that there is a real danger that the 

quality of press releases (being one of the main ways that the council 
communicates with the public on its most sensitive matters) will be 

prejudiced if officers are reticent to provide sensitive information or 
officers in the communication team are reticent to forward it on for 

discussion. 

Balance of the public interest 

32. The council said that it is mindful of the clear sensitivities that attach to 
the matter and the specific sensitivities that attach to the internal 

communications and is also aware that the request should be seen in 
the context of the timing of the matter, i.e. when it remained live. It 

said that as the quality of the information in the public domain regarding 

these highly sensitive matters could be prejudiced, it considers that it is 
therefore in the public interest to maintain the exception in this case. 

33. The complainant, in his internal review request, said that the 
information requested relates to a decision taken and implemented, 

namely the publication of the press release. He said he is unable to see 
how such an issue remains live as the decision to issue the press release 

is now in the past. 

34. The Commissioner does not consider that chilling effect arguments 

automatically carry much weight in principle. The weight accorded to 
such arguments depends on the circumstances of the specific case, 

including the timing of the request, whether the issue is still live, and 
the content and sensitivity of the information in question.  

35. The Commissioner recognises that councils need to be able to issue 
press releases and respond to news stories and enquiries from 

journalists and appreciates that those press releases have to be 

carefully prepared so that they accurately the council’s position. He 
recognises that the ability to issue accurate and informative press 

releases could be compromised if officials did not feel able to provide full 
and frank information relating to press releases. In light of this the 

Commissioner does give some weight to the public interest in avoiding 
the chilling effect that disclosure could cause.  

36. However, in this instance, the request was made after the press release 
in question had been issued. The Commissioner therefore agrees with 
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the complainant that the decision as to what to include in the press 

release had already been made and therefore the issue of the press 

release was no longer live, despite the fact that the wider issue 
surrounding Cherkley Court was on going. 

37. The Commissioner has studied the content of the emails and the draft 
press releases but does not consider that these reveal anything 

particularly controversial or sensitive or anything obviously capable of 
undermining its position in relation to Cherkley Court. He considers that 

the draft press releases had been considered appropriate for public 
consumption at the time they were written.  

38. There is a public interest in disclosing the information. It would help 
inform the public as to the steps the council takes to ensure its position 

is effectively communicated. The council itself has acknowledged that a 
great degree of transparency should apply to the issue.   

39. The Commissioner acknowledges the presumption in favour of disclosure 
inherent in regulation 12(2) of the EIR. He also accepts that there is an 

inherent public interest in the openness and transparency of public 

authorities and their decision making processes. The Commissioner has 
placed little weight on the chilling effect argument due to the fact that 

the specific issue of the press release was no longer live and that the 
information itself does not reveal anything particularly controversial or 

sensitive. He finds that the public interest in maintaining the exception 
is outweighed by the public interest in favour of disclosure.  
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Right of appeal  

40. Either party has the right to appeal against this decision notice to the 

First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights). Information about the appeals 
process may be obtained from:  

First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights)  

GRC & GRP Tribunals,  

PO Box 9300,  

LEICESTER,  

LE1 8DJ  

 

Tel: 0300 1234504  

Fax: 0116 249 4253  

Email: GRC@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk 

Website: www.justice.gov.uk/tribunals/general-regulatory-chamber 

 

41. If you wish to appeal against a decision notice, you can obtain 
information on how to appeal along with the relevant forms from the 

Information Tribunal website.  

42. Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 

(calendar) days of the date on which this decision notice is sent.  

 

 
 

Signed ………………………………………………  
 

Andrew White 

Group Manager 

Information Commissioner’s Office  

Wycliffe House  

Water Lane  

Wilmslow  

Cheshire  

SK9 5AF  

mailto:GRC@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.justice.gov.uk/tribunals/general-regulatory-chamber

